© Schimpf Ex & Gas GmbH
Installation and operating
instructions
gas control valve SVG
Schimpf Ex & Gas GmbH
Bonholzstraße 17
71111 Waldenbuch
Tel.:  +49 (0)7157 52756-0

DN80 80 0,04 2,2 13,2 35,0 66,6 111,1 172,5 273,6 381,8 474,7
DN100 100 0,05 3,7 24,4 59,8 107,5 176,2 273,1 430,1 610,0 775,5
DN125 125 0,06 6,1 44,0 100,4 171,1 275,8 427,5 667,5 959,5 1243,7
DN150 150 0,08 9,2 69,9 151,8 248,6 395,5 613,5 951,4 1380,4 1814,2
© Schimpf Ex & Gas GmbH
Single reduction in nominal width, non-sealing
Type
Inner-
 diameter
valve position
  (mm)  0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 50° 60° 70° 80° 90°
DN40/32 32 0,1 1,0 2,9 5,4 10,2 16,9 24,9 32,9 38,8 42,5
DN50/40 40 0,2 1,2 3,8 7,9 17,3 29,3 42,2 53,6 61,5 66,4
DN65/50 50 0,2 1,6 5,9 14,0 30,1 49,7 70,6 89,0 101,9 109,9
DN80/65 65 0,4 2,4 9,9 29,9 57,5 90,5 127,0 162,3 187,6 203,5
DN100/80 80 0,5 4,3 21,4 53,5 94,2 143,6 200,2 259,6 303,2 331,0
DN125/100 100 0,8 8,2 45,0 97,2 158,0 233,4 323,7 426,7 504,0 553,7
DN150/125 125 1,1 12,7 68,9 123 226,6 366,3 519,9 695,8 830,0 917,0
Single reduction in nominal width, sealing
Type
Inner-
 diameter
valve position
  (mm)  0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 50° 60° 70° 80° 90°
DN40/32 32 0,02 0,4 2,1 4,2 8,4 14,3 21,6 29,7 35,6 39,2
DN50/40 40 0,02 0,5 2,8 6,5 15,8 27,0 38,7 49,8 58,7 65,1
DN65/50 50 0,03 0,8 4,3 12,8 29,1 47,9 67,1 85,1 98,7 107,8
DN80/65 65 0,04 1,2 7,6 28,3 56,6 89,0 123,5 157,6 183,1 199,5
DN100/80 80 0,04 2,4 17,8 52,0 93,5 143,0 198,4 255,9 298,1 324,5
DN125/100 100 0,05 4,8 39,9 95,8 157,5 232,5 320,8 424,4 499,1 542,9
DN150/125 125 0,06 8,6 61,3 122,2 224,6 364,9 515,3 685,9 816,3 899,0
Two reductions in nominal width, non-sealing
Type
Inner-
 diameter
valve position
  (mm)  0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 50° 60° 70° 80° 90°
DN40/25 25 0,1 0,3 1,3 2,7 4,9 7,6 10,7 13,4 15,4 16,7
DN50/32 32 0,1 0,6 2,0 4,1 7,5 12,6 19,2 25,8 30,7 33,9
DN65/40 40 0,2 0,9 3,6 7,7 13,8 22,4 33,5 45,1 53,4 58,6
DN80/50 50 0,2 1,5 6,8 15,2 26,2 40,7 58,5 76,9 89,6 97,0
DN100/65 65 0,3 2,5 14,2 32,5 54,6 80,9 110,5 140,7 160,2 170,6
DN125/80 80 0,4 3,8 24,7 57,3 94,7 136,2 180,0 223,8 250,4 263,2
DN150/100 100 0,6 5,9 43,5 101,8 166,5 233,7 300,0 364,6 401,0 416,2
Two reductions in nominal width, sealing
Type
Inner-
 diameter

Overall length 30 mm
1.95 2.2 2.9 3.5 4.2 5.8 7
Type code
Code* Description
SVG Control valve for gas
40-150 Nominal size DN
/25-/125 Reduced to nominal size DN
D Sealing
E Stainless steel housing
H With manual adjustment
V With square spindle
B30/B40 Overall length 30 or 40 mm
*Other supplementary code numbers are possible depending on optional customer-
specific variations
Example for gas valve DN 65, reduced to DN 50, sealing with square, overall length
30 mm: SVG 65/50 D V B30
© Schimpf Ex & Gas GmbH
Maintenance and service life
Important:
The “Safety instructions for maintenance and installation” must be
observed during all maintenance work.
The SVG control valve requires little maintenance but must be checked regularly by
qualified personnel to ensure it is working properly. We recommend inspecting the
control valve once a year (every six months when used with biogas) to check the
tightness of the seal and determine whether the valve is functioning as intended. The
intervals for regular inspections must be set by the operator depending on the
operating conditions.
The SVG control valve is designed to have a service life of 10 years.
When this period is over, the control valve must be inspected in detail by qualified
specialists, serviced by the manufacturer or replaced.
Technical specifications
DN: 40 to 150, reduction by 2 nominal sizes possible.
Gas type: For gases of gas families 1, 2, 3 and other neutral
gaseous media.
 Natural gas-hydrogen mixtures and hydrogen*
Biogas (stainless steel version).
Suitable for gases up to max. 0.1% H2S by volume.
The gas must be dry under all conditions and must not
condense.
Housing: Aluminium or stainless steel
Shaft: Stainless steel
Valve disc: Stainless steel
Bolts (valve disc): Stainless steel
Washers (valve disc): Steel, galvanised
Screw plug: Stainless steel
Seals: NBR
Operating pressure: Max. 50 kPa (500 mbar)
Drive adaptation: square spindle 9*9 mm, others available on request
Flange: EN 1092-1
Ambient temperature: -20 to +70°C
Medium temperature: -20 to +70°C
Maximum permissible
positioning speed: 5s/90°
* According to report no. V 1742-00/22 of 12/01/2022, carried out by " TÜV SÜD Industrie Service GmbH; Abteilung
Feuerungs- und Wärmetechnik, Prüfbereich Sicherheits-, Kontroll- und Regeleinrichtungen", the butterfly valves of
the SVG series are also suitable for natural gas-hydrogen mixtures and hydrogen as a flow medium under the
operating conditions specified there.
© Schimpf Ex & Gas GmbH
EU Declaration of Conformity
© Schimpf Ex & Gas GmbH
EU-Type examination certificate